Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) have notified procurement policy 
under section 11 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Ad, 2006. The 
same should be referred for compliance. 
Purchases may be grouped in three broad categories: 
a. Purchase of goods up to the value of Rs. 25,000 (Rupees twenty-five thousand only) 

on each occasion; 
b. Purchase of goods costing above Rs. 25,000 (Rupees twenty-five thousand only) and 

up to Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees two lakh and fifty thousand only) on each occasion; 
c. Purchase of goods costing above Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees two lakh and fifty thousand 

only) on each occasion. 
A demand for goods should not be divided into small quantities to make piece-meal 
purchases to avoid the necessity of obtaining the sanction of higher authority required with 
reference to the estimated value of the total demand.

[...]

GeM portal purchases to be ensured for items/services available through GeM. 
vi. In the case of cash purchases, Purchase Order(s) may not be issued. 

PURCHASE BETWEEN Rs. 25,001/- TO Rs. 2.5 lakh 
In case a certain item is not available on the GeM portal, Purchase of goods costing above 
Rs.25,000 (Rupees twenty-five thousand only) and upto Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees two lakh 
and fifty thousand only) on each occasion may be made on the recommendations of a duly 
constituted Local Purchase Committee consisting of three members of an appropriate level 
as decided by the Head of the Department. The committee would survey the market to 
ascertain the reasonableness of the rate, quality, and specifications;